
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

July 15, 1986 

July 15, 1986 

The Board Met at 10:00 A.M. Connnissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and 0. R. "Bud" Daily were pres­
ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meetings of July 1st and 2nd, 1986 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Airmac Manufacturing 
Gilbert Arellano 
Arrow Construction 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Becker Fire Equipment 
Big A Auto Parts 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Brad's Welding 
Edward Buchanan 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Business Consultants 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Cal Gas of Saratoga 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Weed & Pest 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper White Trucks 
V. Raja Chandra M.D. 
Childress Electric 
Tom Cisneros 
City Market 
Copier Products Division 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Serivce 
Diagnostic Marketing 
Town of Dixon 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Elk Mountain Fire Dept. 
Town of Encampment 
Clifford Forbes 
Fowler Hardware 
Fowler Hardware 
Gesco Management 
Gilley's Sewing 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Town of Hanna 
Herold Iron Works 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Horizon Stationers 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
IBM Corporation 
Industrial Bearing/Moore 
J.B. Lippincott Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
A. P. Kirsch M.D. 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Maberry's Glass 
Harley J. McCord 
McGee-Murphy, Inc. 
Town of Medicine Bow 
The Medicine Bow Post 

Bearing 

Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Assessor 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Misc. General 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Various 
Senior Service 
Public Health - W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Raad & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Eridge· 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 

$ 7,893.62 
17.90 

13,621.50 
78.41 
86.75 

8,487.50 
45.36 

6.50 
33.88 
29.45 

278.76 
37.05 
58.45 
7.75 

207.88 
52.38 
85.00 

9.30 
352.00 
80.00 
20.00 

35,000.00 
306.53 
740.45 

67.67 
170.33 
38.00 

181.40 
165.00 
124.57 
159.45 
149.00 
344.40 
75.00 
14.00 

132.35 
912.12 
193.06 
16.60 
16. 60 

206.03 
25.00 

675.47 
82.63 
15.80 

245.00 
37.00 
66.85 
45.94 
35.00 
44.89 
89.48 

136.85 
18.85 

2,392.89 
378.77 

31.45 
14.04 

975.94 
732.50 
369.18 
120.76 
230.25 
350.00 
161.15 
261.45 
363.86 
186.76 

12.73 
33.60 
9.00 
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The Medicine Bow Post 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David Michie D.D.S. 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Moorhead's Print Shop 
Motorola, Inc. 
National Chemsearch 
New Method Laundry 
Newman Signs 
Kenneth J. Nix 
Bruce Nixon 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
L. M. Olson 
L. M. Olson 
Pacific Power & Light 
Pacific Power & Light 
Petersen~s Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Plateau Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Printer's Ink 
Printer's Ink 
Printer's Ink 
Pro Arms 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguishers 
Rawlins Glass, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rocky Mountain Hooker 
Rule Radiophone 
S • C • & E. , Inc. 
S. J. Parts 
The Saratoga Sun 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Sinclair Marketing 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Sirchie 
D.A.F.C. - State of Wyoming 
Jeffrey Sweet, D.D.S. 
Terry's Towing 
Time Life Books 
Marilyn Toellner 
State of Wyoming Treasurer 
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc. 
Valley Super Foods 
Valley Telephone Co. 
G. Preston Williams 
Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
WYCOMCO 
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc. 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Highway Department 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 

BONDS 

Virginia Briggs 

Mary Ellen Clark 

Mary Belle Lambertsen 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Kelly Enterprises 
Paxman Communication Centers 
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. 

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED at 10:55 A.M. 

Elections 
Misc. General 
Jail 
Various 
Elections 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Carbon Bldg. 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Various 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Dist. Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Jail 
Various 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Data Processing 
Extension 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Data Processing 
Sheriff 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 

Carbon County Public Library Board 
Treasurer 
July 1, 1986 to July 1, 1987 

Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasurer 
August 4, 1986 to August 4, 1987 

Carbon County Museum Board/Sec.-Treasurer 
July 1, 1986 to July 1, 1987 

Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 

$ 

$ 

$ 76.50 
52.76 
36.00 

621.57 
235.20. 
966. 00 
386.74 

17.80 
251.25 
44. 71 

245.21 
1,729.23 

210.89 
1,287.50 

260.00 
47,163.01 

148.50 
894.64 

52.90 
126.35 

94.44 
201.75 
500.00 
590.50 
330.20 
333.62 

2,075.37 
140.25 
223.62 

1,230.43 
210.00 

25.50 
9,476.66 

341.94 
13.00 
3.98 

750.14 
4,460.00 

94.26 
578.64 
977 .18 
140.00 
222.50 

15.78 
234.49 
270.00 
218.26 
193.50 
177.16 

24.49 
36.55 

162.36 
603.00 

69.18 
897.97 

6,150.00 
105.45 

4,634.13 
71.16 
38.74 

426.45 
36.21 

3,000.00 

8,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,250.00 
300.00 
109.35 

55.00 
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BOUNDARY BOARD MEETING 

The Board met at 11:00 A.M. Members present were: Robert Grieve, James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily, 
Darrell Stubbs and Mary Aydelott. 

Petitions were presented by both School Districts One and Two to change existing boundaries as follows: 

School District No. One agrees to transfer Sections 11 and 12 of Township 
24 North, Range 83 West of the 6th Principal Meridian to Carbon County 
School District No. Two. 

School District No. Two agrees to transfer Sections 29, 30, 21, 32 and 33 
of Township 25 North, Range 83 West of the 6th Principal Meridian to Carbon 
County School District No. One. 

John Mac Pherson appeared before the board in favor of the boundary changes. 

A motion was made by Stubbs, seconded by Aydelott and unanimously carried to approve the boundary 
changes. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the Boundary Board adjourned. 

THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RECONVENED at 11:15 A.M. All present. 

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an agreement between 
Carbon County, Wyoming and the Town of Elk Mountain to allow the Department of Army Engineers to com­
plete necessary repairs along the Medicine Bow River in the town of Elk Mountain. The agreement is 
on file in the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County. 

COURTHOUSE 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and passed to accept the low bid of Pancratz Company for 
the re-roofing of the Carbon County Courthouse in the amount of $30,500.00 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road & Bridge Supervisor presented his report to the Commissioners. 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an application to the 
Wyoming Farm Loan Board for assistance in the amount of $876,408.00 to upgrade portions of County 
Roads 401 and 500. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS. the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
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