

July 15, 1986

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

July 15, 1986

The Board Met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meetings of July 1st and 2nd, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Airmac Manufacturing	Sheriff	\$ 7,893.62
Gilbert Arellano	Senior Center	17.90
Arrow Construction	Severance Tax	13,621.50
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	78.41
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	86.75
Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	8,487.50
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	45.36
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	6.50
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	33.88
Edward Buchanan	Water Commissioner	29.45
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	278.76
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	37.05
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	58.45
Burke's Conoco	Assessor	7.75
Burke's Conoco	Extension	207.88
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	52.38
Business Consultants	Public Health	85.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	9.30
Cal Gas of Saratoga	Road & Bridge	352.00
Capital Business Systems	District Court	80.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	20.00
Carbon County Weed & Pest	In Lieu of Taxes	35,000.00
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	306.53
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Centers	740.45
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	67.67
Casper White Trucks	Road & Bridge	170.33
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	38.00
Childress Electric	Courthouse	181.40
Tom Cisneros	Courthouse	165.00
City Market	Sheriff	124.57
Copier Products Division	Attorney	159.45
D & K Sanitation	Various	149.00
D & L Service	Senior Service	344.40
Diagnostic Marketing	Public Health - W.I.C.	75.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	14.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	132.35
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	912.12
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	193.06
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Elk Mountain Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	206.03
Town of Encampment	Road & Bridge	25.00
Clifford Forbes	Water Commissioner	675.47
Fowler Hardware	Road & Bridge	82.63
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	15.80
Gesco Management	Various	245.00
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	37.00
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	66.85
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff	45.94
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	44.89
Hi-Way Drug Store	Jail	89.48
Horizon Stationers	Various	136.85
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	18.85
I B M Corporation	Various	2,392.89
Industrial Bearing/Moore Bearing	Road & Bridge	378.77
J. B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	31.45
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	14.04
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	975.94
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	732.50
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	369.18
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	120.76
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	230.25
A. P. Kirsch M.D.	Jail	350.00
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	161.15
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	261.45
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	363.86
Harley J. McCord	Water Commissioner	186.76
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	12.73
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	33.60
The Medicine Bow Post	Extension	9.00

July 15, 1986

The Medicine Bow Post	Elections	\$ 76.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Misc. General	52.76
David Michie D.D.S.	Jail	36.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	621.57
Moorhead's Print Shop	Elections	235.20
Motorola, Inc.	Fire Dept.	966.00
National Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	386.74
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	17.80
Newman Signs	Road & Bridge	251.25
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	44.71
Bruce Nixon	Water Commissioner	245.21
Northern Gas	Various	1,729.23
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	210.89
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,287.50
L. M. Olson	Carbon Bldg.	260.00
L. M. Olson	In Lieu of Taxes	47,163.01
Pacific Power & Light	Various	148.50
Pacific Power & Light	Various	894.64
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	52.90
Pitney Bowes	Dist. Court	126.35
Plateau Supply	Road & Bridge	94.44
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	201.75
Printer's Ink	Elections	500.00
Printer's Ink	Data Processing	590.50
Printer's Ink	Road & Bridge	330.20
Pro Arms	Sheriff	333.62
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	2,075.37
Rawlins Fire Extinguishers	Road & Bridge	140.25
Rawlins Glass, Inc.	Sheriff	223.62
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1,230.43
Rocky Mountain Hooker	Misc. General	210.00
Rule Radiophone	Sheriff	25.50
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	9,476.66
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	341.94
The Saratoga Sun	Sheriff	13.00
Shively Hardware Co.	Senior Center	3.98
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	750.14
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	4,460.00
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	94.26
Sirchie	Jail	578.64
D.A.F.C. - State of Wyoming	Various	977.18
Jeffrey Sweet, D.D.S.	Misc. General	140.00
Terry's Towing	Misc. General	222.50
Time Life Books	Data Processing	15.78
Marilyn Toellner	Extension	234.49
State of Wyoming Treasurer	Public Health	270.00
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	218.26
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	193.50
U. S. Welding Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge	177.16
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	24.49
Valley Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	36.55
G. Preston Williams	Sheriff	162.36
Wise Agency	Various	603.00
Woodward Electric	Data Processing	69.18
WYCOMCO	Sheriff	897.97
Wyoming County Commissioners Assoc.	Commissioners	6,150.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	105.45
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	4,634.13
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	71.16
Wyoming State Highway Department	Sheriff	38.74
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Centers	426.45
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	36.21

## BONDS

Virginia Briggs	Carbon County Public Library Board	\$ 3,000.00
	Treasurer	
	July 1, 1986 to July 1, 1987	
Mary Ellen Clark	Town of Sinclair/Clerk-Treasurer	8,000.00
	August 4, 1986 to August 4, 1987	
Mary Belle Lambertsen	Carbon County Museum Board/Sec.-Treasurer	1,000.00
	July 1, 1986 to July 1, 1987	

## REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	\$ 1,250.00
Kelly Enterprises	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	300.00
Paxman Communication Centers	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	109.35
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	55.00

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED at 10:55 A.M.

July 15, 1986

BOUNDARY BOARD MEETING

The Board met at 11:00 A.M. Members present were: Robert Grieve, James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily, Darrell Stubbs and Mary Aydelott.

Petitions were presented by both School Districts One and Two to change existing boundaries as follows:

School District No. One agrees to transfer Sections 11 and 12 of Township 24 North, Range 83 West of the 6th Principal Meridian to Carbon County School District No. Two.

School District No. Two agrees to transfer Sections 29, 30, 21, 32 and 33 of Township 25 North, Range 83 West of the 6th Principal Meridian to Carbon County School District No. One.

John Mac Pherson appeared before the board in favor of the boundary changes.

A motion was made by Stubbs, seconded by Aydelott and unanimously carried to approve the boundary changes.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the Boundary Board adjourned.

THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RECONVENED at 11:15 A.M. All present.

TOWN OF ELK MOUNTAIN

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an agreement between Carbon County, Wyoming and the Town of Elk Mountain to allow the Department of Army Engineers to complete necessary repairs along the Medicine Bow River in the town of Elk Mountain. The agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County.

COURTHOUSE

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and passed to accept the low bid of Pancratz Company for the re-roofing of the Carbon County Courthouse in the amount of \$30,500.00

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Road & Bridge Supervisor presented his report to the Commissioners.

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute an application to the Wyoming Farm Loan Board for assistance in the amount of \$876,408.00 to upgrade portions of County Roads 401 and 500.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS. the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk